
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Scrutiny Review – Foundation Trust Applications 
(North Middlesex University Hospital & Barnet, 

Enfield & Haringey Mental Health Trust)  

 
WEDNESDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2007 at 14:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Mallett, Newton and Winskill 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items or urgent business.  Late items will 

be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  New items will be dealt with 
after item 7 below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (PAGES 1 - 46)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 19th November. 

 
5. TO RECEIVE EVIDENCE FROM HARINGEY TPCT  (PAGES 47 - 48)  
 
 Haringey TPCT to provide a response to foundation trust applications from: 

 

• North Middlesex University Hospital (awaiting response) 
 

• Barnet, Enfield & Haringey Mental Health Trust (letter attached) 
 

6. REVIEW CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS    
 
 Barnet Enfield & Haringey Mental Health Trust  - A briefing paper to follow. 

 
North Middlesex University Hospital  - A briefing paper to follow. 
 

7. SCRUTINY REVIEW EVALUATION    
 
 To receive feedback from the Panel on the effectiveness of the scrutiny review 

process. 
 

8. MEETING CLOSE 
 
  
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Martin Bradford  
Research Officer 
Overview & Scrutiny 
7th Floor, River Park House 
225 High Road 
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
020 8489 6950 
Martin.bradford@haringey.gov.uk 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - FOUNDATION TRUST APPLICATIONS (NORTH 

MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL & BEH MENTAL HEALTH TRUST) 

MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

Councillors Bull (Chair), Mallett, Newton and Winskill 

LC1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
None. 

LC2. URGENT BUSINESS  
None. 

LC3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
None. 

LC4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

Agreed: The Review  Panel w ill also consider  t he im plicat ions o f  t he new  

f inancial f reedom s conferred w it h  Foundat ion Trust  st at us w it h in  t he 

t erm s of  reference  

Agreed: Wit h  t he above add it ion, t he t erm s of  reference w ere approved by 

t he Panel. 

LC5. TO HEAR EVIDENCE FROM THE NORTH MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL  

Claire Panniker  (Chief  Execut ive) and Joe Harr ison (Deput y Chief  Execut ive) 

gave a present at ion (at t ached) out lin ing t he NMUH’s proposals for  

foundat ion Trust  st at us and responded t o  quest ions raised by Mem bers.  A 

sum m ary o f  t he m ain  po in t s t o  ar ise f rom  t h is d iscussion is provided 

below . 

Consult at ion process

• It  w as not ed t hat  t he NMUH is also due t o  consu lt  w it h  Overview  & 

Scrut iny Com m it t ee at  Enf ield  Council on t he 27
t h
 Novem ber 2007.  A 

copy o f  responses provided by NMUH t o  quest ions posed by Enf ield  OSC 

w as circu lat ed t o  m em bers (at t ached). 

• In  response t o  quest ions f rom  t he Panel, t he NMUH ind icat ed t hat  it  

in t ended t o  d ist r ibut e 25,000 cop ies o f  t he consu lt at ion docum ent  

w it h in  t he Har ingey and Enf ield  com m unit ies.  The expect ed response 

rat e w as d if f icu lt  t o  pred ict .  Alt hough t he BEH Clin ical St rat egy 

consu lt at ion had a response rat e o f  2-3%, it  w as ant icipat ed t hat  t he FT 

st at us consu lt at ion response w ould  be low er as t h is d id not  d irect ly 

concern changes t o pat ient  services.  

• NMUH st at ed t hat  t he consu lt at ion requ irem ent s for  app licat ions for 

Foundat ion Trust  st at us concerned governance proposals for  t he Trust .  

Nat ional po licy ob ject ives also st at e t hat  all NHS Trust s are t o  becom e 

Foundat ion Trust s by end o f  2008.  Consult at ion quest ions w ere t hus 

focussed on t hose proposals for  w hich t he t rust  w as ab le t o  respond. 

Governance arrangem ent s

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - FOUNDATION TRUST APPLICATIONS (NORTH 

MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL & BEH MENTAL HEALTH TRUST) 

MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

• The Panel w ere concerned as t o  how  t he view s and opin ions of  t he 

Mem bersh ip  w ould  ef fect ively be represent ed at  Board level o f  t he new  

Foundat ion Trust .  The Panel heard t hat  t he NMUH aim s t o recru it  5,000-

10,000 people t o  t he m em bersh ip  o f  t he Foundat ion Trust  f rom  w hich 

represent at ive Governors w ould  be elect ed.  These 18 pub lic Governors 

w ould form  a m ajor it y on t he Board o f  Governors, w hich it self  w ould  be 

ab le t o appoin t  a m ajor it y o f  t he Board o f  Direct ors (Chair  & Non Execs).  

The Board o f  Governors w ould  be expect ed t o  engage and consu lt  t he 

Mem bersh ip  and t he broader pub lic. 

• In  response t o  Panel quest ion ing, t he NMUH ind icat ed t hat  Board 

m eet ings w ould  cont inue t o  be held  in  pub lic once Foundat ion Trust  

st at us has been at t ained.  

• The Panel heard t hat  t he Board o f  Direct ors w ould have overall 

responsib ilit y for  day t o  day m anagem ent , t hough t he Board o f  

Governors w ould have inf luence in t he overall st rat eg ic d irect ion o f  t he 

Foundat ion Trust .  It  is prescr ibed in  t he leg islat ion t hat  t he Chairm an of  

t he Foundat ion Trust  w ill chair  bot h  t he Board o f  Direct ors and Board o f  

Governors m eet ings. 

Agreed: The NMUH w as request ed t o  provide an organ isat ional char t  o f  t he 

new  governance arrangem ent s for  t he Foundat ion Trust  (at t ached). 

Par t nersh ips

• The Panel w ere concerned t hat  Foundat ion St at us m ight  im pact  on 

par t nersh ip  w ork in  t he local healt h  econom y as t h is w ould  in  ef fect  

t ake t he NMUH out  o f  NHS cont ro l.  The NMUH ind icat ed t hat  it  w ould 

st ill fo rge close relat ionsh ips w it h  o t her  healt h  and social care 

providers, and not ed t hat  par t ner  agencies w ould  all be ab le t o 

nom inat e Governors t o  t he Board (of  Governors).  

Pat ient  Exper ience

• The Panel w ere keen t o  underst and w hat  im pact  Foundat ion Trust  

st at us w ould  have on t he exper iences o f  pat ient s using t he NMUH.   The 

t rust  repor t ed t hat  pat ient s w ould  exper ience very lit t le d if ference in 

t he shor t  t erm , t hough it  w as hoped t hat  im proved account ab ilit y 

arrangem ent s w ould  br ing about  subst ant ive service im provem ent s in 

t he m edium  t erm . 

Finance

• NMUH has t urned around a £9m  def icit  in  t o  a pro ject ed surp lus o f  £3m  

t hrough ef f iciency savings m ade in  2006./ 7.  How ever, am ore 

challeng ing f inancial clim at e lay ahead, as t ar if fs for  Paym ent  by Result s 

w ould  be reduced over  t he com ing years.    

• The m ain  sources o f  incom e w ill cont inue t o  com e f rom  NHS 

organisat ions (i.e. local PCTs) once Foundat ion Trust  st at us has been 

at t ained.  Incom e from  t he pr ivat e pat ient s is capped at  2002/ 3 levels, 

w h ich for  t he NMUH is approxim at ely £200,000-£300,000. The regu lat or , 

Monit or , w ill det erm ine t he am ount  w hich t he NMUH m ay borrow  as a 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - FOUNDATION TRUST APPLICATIONS (NORTH 

MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL & BEH MENTAL HEALTH TRUST) 

MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

Foundat ion Trust .  Alt hough a num ber o f  sources (bot h  pr ivat e and 

pub lic) o f  borrow ing w ill be availab le t o  t he NMUH once Foundat ion 

Trust  st at us has been at t ained, no fu t ure lenders have not  specif ically 

ident if ied  as yet . 

• The NMUH ind icat ed t hat  it  w ould  be ab le t o  keep and reinvest  som e 

surp luses. The Foundat ion Trust  w ould  be allow ed t o  keep any 

operat ing surp lus t hat  w as der ived f rom  ef f iciencies m ade in  t he 

t reat m ent  and care o f  pat ient s (i.e. im proved arrangem ent s lead ing t o 

ear lier  d ischarge). Surp luses der ived f rom  unplanned var iat ions in 

cont ract s or  Service Level Agreem ent s (i.e. seeing few er pat ient s t o  

t hose cont ract ed) w ould  not  be ret ained. 

• There w as som e concern am ong t he Panel t hat  t he new  f inancial and 

cont ract ual f reedom s available t o  t he NMUH w ould  be used t o  creat e 

pay d if ferent ials w hich m ay be det r im ent al t o  st af f  w orking in  t he 

localit y.  The NMUH reassured t he Panel t hat  all st af f  w ould  st ill cont inue 

t o  be w orking for t he NHS.  It  w as acknow ledged t hat  it  m ight  be 

necessary t o  incent ivise par t icular  groups o f  healt hcare personnel 

w here t here w ere know n t o  be part icu lar  shor t ages or  and st rong 

com pet it ion bet w een t rust s (i.e. Consult ant  Radio log ist s). 
  
Fram ew ork for  Act ion

• There w as som e uncer t ain t y am ongst  t he Panel as t o  how  t he 

acquisit ion o f  Foundat ion Trust  st at us w ould  af fect  t he NMUH in 

relat ionsh ip  t o  t he p lanned NHS reg ional reorganisat ion (Fram ew ork for  

Act ion – Darzi Review ).   

Agreed: The NMUH w as request ed t o  provide a w r it t en response t o  

conf irm  w hat  ro le it  w ould t ake in  relat ion t o  Fram ew ork for Act ion (Darzi 

Review  of  London healt h  services) and it  w ould  cooperat e and respond 

w it h  resu lt ant  service recom m endat ion (at t ached). 

LC6. TO HEAR EVIDENCE FROM BARNET ENFIELD & HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH 
TRUST  

Maria Kane (Act ing Chief  Execut ive), Andrew  Wright  (Head of  Business 

Developm ent ) and Kat ia Louka (Mem bersh ip  & Market ing Manager) gave a 

shor t  present at ion (at t ached) and responded t o  quest ions f rom  t he Panel.  

A sum m ary o f  t he po in t s w it h in t h is d iscussion is provided below : 

Consult at ion process

The Panel w ere keen t o  hear  how  t he MHT w ould  engage t he d iverse 

com m unit ies t hat  live across t he t hree boroughs.   

• The MHT repor t ed t hat  t he consu lt at ion docum ent  w ould  be d ist r ibut ed 

in  t w o form at s; t he fu ll consu lt at ion docum ent  and a sum m arised 

version.  In t o t al, 30,000 cop ies w ould  be d ist r ibut ed.  A new spr int  

version o f  t he consu lt at ion docum ent  has been produced and w ill be 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - FOUNDATION TRUST APPLICATIONS (NORTH 

MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL & BEH MENTAL HEALTH TRUST) 

MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

circu lat ed t oo all hom es across t he localit y.  Copies have also been 

d ist r ibut ed t o  all local lib rar ies and general pract ices. 

• The Panel suggest ed t hat  t here w as a danger o f  t he pub lic becom ing 

consu lt at ion w eary and inundat ed w it h  request s t o  becom e Mem bers 

o f  d if ferent  local Foundat ion Trust s.  The MHT ind icat ed t hat  t he pub lic 

cou ld indeed becom e m em bers o f  any num ber of  Foundat ion Trust s.  

The MHT w as w orking w it h  t he NMUH and t he Whit t ingt on t o  develop a 

jo in t  m em bersh ip  arrangem ent  w it h  t hese t rust s. 

Agreed: That  Har ingey local Area Assem blies be included w it h in  BEH MHT 

consu lt at ion program m e for  Foundat ion Trust  st at us.  

Governance arrangem ent s

The Panel t hanked t he MHT for  t he clar it y o f  new  governance proposals 

w it h in  t he consu lt at ion docum ent . The Panel w ere concerned as t o  how  

t he com m unit y w ould  be represent ed at  t he execut ive level w it h in  t he 

Foundat ion Trust . 

• The MHT proposals for  t he Mem bers Council include a larger  num ber o f  

Governors t han for  o t her  Foundat ion Trust s, t h is being t o  ref lect  t he 

num ber o f  boroughs w hich t he t rust  covers. 

• The MHT ind icat ed t hat  it  has a long t rad it ion o f  user  and carer  

invo lvem ent  in  all aspect s o f  service p lanning and delivery.  It  w as 

expect ed t hat  t h is t rad it ion w ould  be expanded under new  governance 

arrangem ent s for  t he t rust .  The MHT also not ed t hat  it  had a good 

relat ionsh ip  w it h  it s Pat ient  & Public Invo lvem ent  Forum .   

• The Panel w ere concerned at  t he MHT proposals t o  change t he nam e of  

t he t rust  t o  Nort h  London NHS Foundat ion Trust .  The MHT repor t ed 

t hat  it  p roposed t o  om it  reference t o  m ent al healt h in it s nam e t o 

m in im ise service associat ed st igm a.  The MHT also felt  t hat  ‘Nor t h  

London’ w as m ore appropr iat e t o  signify t he area in  w hich it s client s 

w ere resident .  The MHT ind icat ed t hat  t h is par t icu lar  issue w as one of  

t he key consult at ion quest ions and agreed t o  provide specif ic feedback 

f rom  t he consult at ion t o  Overview  & Scrut iny. 

• Mem bers quest ioned t he MHT on w hy t here w as just  one pub lic 

const it uency w it h in proposals for  t he Mem bersh ip .  The MHT ind icat ed 

t hat  a d ist inct  pat ient  const it uency for a m ent al healt h  t rust  m ay det er 

people f rom  applying, t hus preferred t he general opt ion o f  one pub lic 

const it uency w hich w ould  not  be st igm at ising.  The Panel suggest ed 

t hat  it  m ight  be m ore appropr iat e t o ret ain  bot h  public and pat ient  

const it uencies t o  g ive people a cho ice.  The Panel ind icat ed t hat  it  

w ould like t o  receive feedback on t h is specif ic aspect  o f  t he 

consu lt at ion. 

• Represent at ives f rom  t he PPI Forum  suggest ed t hat  t here should  be 

great er  represent at ion o f  vo lunt ary sect or  groups on t he Mem bers 

Council t hat  w as current ly p lanned for  (3 Governors).   

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - FOUNDATION TRUST APPLICATIONS (NORTH 

MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL & BEH MENTAL HEALTH TRUST) 

MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

Agreed: The MHT t o  provide specif ic feedback t o  Overview  & Scrut iny in 

relat ion t o  (1) proposals for  nam e change for  t he t rust  (2) proposals t o  

have one pub lic const it uency (and no pat ient  const it uency) w it h in  t he 

Mem bersh ip . 

Par t nersh ips & Finance

• The Panel w ere keen t o  hear  f rom  t he MHT how  it  is prepar ing for  t he 

new  cont ract ual relat ionsh ip  t hat  w ill exist  bet w een com m issioners 

(PCTs) and t hem selves, t hese now  being legally b inding and o f  t hree 

year  durat ion.   

• The MHT ind icat ed t hat  it  w as broad ly in  favour  o f  t hree year  cont ract s 

as t h is allow ed adequat e t im e for  t he service developm ent  cycle t o 

occur  (st ar t  up, evaluat e and respond).  In  t he fu t ure, t he MHT w ould 

have t o carefu lly consider  w het her  shor t -t erm  service com m issions 

w ould  be viab le. 

• The MHT w ere o f  t he op in ion t hat  t he cont ract ual balance bet w een 

it self  and t he com m ission ing bod ies w as current ly not  balanced, w here 

t here w ere great er  r isks on t he side o f  t he MHT.  It  w as hoped t hat  t he 

new  cont ract ual relat ionsh ip  t hat  w ould  exist  once t he MHT becam e a 

FT, w ould  balance out  t hese r isks.   

St  Ann’s Hospit al (SAH) Sit e

The Panel had a num ber o f  quest ions about  t he fu t ure o f  t he SAH sit e and 

how  Foundat ion Trust  st at us w ould in f luence t hese plans.

• The MHT repor t ed t hat  developm ent  o f  t he SAH sit e rem ained an 

im port ant  pr ior it y as t h is w as cent ral t o  t heir  service developm ent  

pr ior it ies.  The redevelopm ent  o f  t he sit e w as also necessary t o  t ackle 

t he large backlog o f  m ain t enance w ork t hat  w as requ ired on sit e. 

• The MHT repor t ed t hat  t he out line for  t he developm ent  of  t he SAH sit e 

has been w it h  t he St rat eg ic Healt h  Aut hor it y for  som e t im e and had 

been approved.  The next  st age o f  t he developm ent  process has been 

t o  develop a f inal business case for  t he sit e developm ent .  The MHT 

repor t ed t hat  a jo in t  appoin t m ent  o f  Pro ject  Direct or  had been 

approved (w it h  t he TPCPT) t o  oversee sit e developm ent .   

• The f inal business case had yet  t o  be agreed how ever and t here w ere a 

num ber o f  d iscussions t aking p lace bet w een in t erest ed st akeholders.  

The MHT are in  d iscussions w it h  t he TPCT in  respect  o f  t he developm ent  

o f  a possib le po lyclin ic on sit e (in  accordance w it h  t heir  Pr im ary Care 

St rat egy).  The MHT also not ed t hat  t he review  of  NHS Est at es is 

current ly being undert aken by NHS London in  w hich t he SAH sit e is 

included.  In  ligh t  o f  t hese d iscussions, t he MHT repor t ed t hat  it  w as not  

in  a posit ion t o  conf irm  as yet , fu t ure p lans for  t he sit e. 

Pat ient  issues

• A m em ber o f  t he PPI Forum  w as in  at t endance.  It  w as recorded t hat  

t he MHT w as in  t he process o f  responding t o  a num ber o f  quest ions 

f rom  t he forum . 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - FOUNDATION TRUST APPLICATIONS (NORTH 

MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL & BEH MENTAL HEALTH TRUST) 

MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

Agreed: The MHT t o  provide t he Panel w it h  a copy o f  it s responses t o  t he 

PPI Forum  quest ions (at t ached). 

Agreed: That  BEH MHT is invit ed t o  at t end Overview  and Scrut iny 

Com m it t ee t o  feedback on t he consu lt at ion process (booked 25/ 2/ 2008). 

LC7. TO RECEIVE WRITTEN EVIDENCE TO THE PANEL  

No subm issions w ere received f rom  Haringey TPCT.   It  w as not ed t hat  

t hese responses w ould  be d ist r ibut ed t o  Panel Mem bers once received. 

LC8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

None. 

LC9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The dat e of  t he next  m eet ing w as conf irm ed as 2pm  on Wednesday 12t h  

Decem ber 2007 (Har ingey Civic  - Com m it t ee Room  6).

Cllr Gideon Bull 

Chair 

Page 6



Becoming a Foundation Trust

Our community, our health, our hospital

Clare Panniker, CEO
Haringey OSC

Some Facts: a Foundation Trust is…

• A provider of health care on the basis of 
need, not on the ability to pay

• An organisation that has proven ability to 
govern itself

• An organisation with members: local people 
who have an interest in how the Trust is run 
and the services it provides

• An independent, public benefit corporation, 
run by the Board of Directors accountable to 
the Board of Governors and the community it 
serves

Minute Item 5Page 1Page 7



Some facts:Membership

• Consists of patients, carers, staff (elected) and 
partner organisations (appointed)

• All members have voting rights

• All members are eligible to stand for election to 
the Board of Governors

• Members ensure that the Trust is accountable 
to the community we serve

Some Facts: Governance

• Board of Governors elected
[...]
lack of stable senior management and 

leadership capacity with the Trust. 
 
• Lack of robust activity cost information which undermines our ability to 

commission services from you effectively and does not enable us to feel  
 

Agenda Item 5Page 47



                                                              Chairman:  Richard Sumray 
                                                                                                                            Chief Executive: Tracey Baldwin  

-  2  - 
 

confident in signing up to projected activity and commissioning forecasts as 
required through the FT process at this time.  

 
• Concern re the ability of the Trust to deliver against PCT MH key performance 

indicators. 
 
We would expect to keep this under regular review and have agreed to meet 
again in April to formally review the position at that time, taking in to account 
progress against the issues outlined above, as well as the extent to which we 
feel the Trust appropriately engaged with the 08/09 SLA negotiations. 
 
We appreciate that this decision will be a disappointment to yourself and your 
team and recognise the very great deal of hard work that has gone in to 
developing your FT application to date.  
 
NHS London are aware of our concerns. We recognise that there will need to be 
further discussion between yourselves, ourselves and NHS London about the 
implications of our decision and the timing of your FT application. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 
Tracey Baldwin 

Corporate Chief Executive 

 
Cc Chas Hollwey   Barnet PCT 

Helen Brown   Haringey TPCT 
Gerry Taylor   Haringey TPCT 
Damien Reid   NHS London 
Ray James   Enfield Council 
Mun Thong Phung  Haringey Council 
Jill Stansfield   Barnet Council 
Maria Kane   BEH Mental Health Trust 

 
 
 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	5 TO RECEIVE EVIDENCE FROM HARINGEY TPCT



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - FOUNDATION TRUST APPLICATIONS (NORTH 

MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL & BEH MENTAL HEALTH TRUST) 

WEDNESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2007 
 

Councillors Bull (Chair), Mallett, Newton and Winskill 
 

 
LC10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

None. 
 

LC11. URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None. 
 

LC12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

None. 
 

LC13. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

Matters arising: The Panel not ed t he response of  t he NMUH t o  a previous 

request  for  m ore in form at ion about  t he t rust  ro le in  t he reconf igurat ion 

o f  London NHS services.  The Panel ind icat ed t hat  NMUH response st ill d id  

not  specify w hat  ro le it  w ould t ake in  t he pan London review  of  hosp it al 

services.   

 

Agreed: That  t he Panel seek fur t her  clar if icat ion f rom  t he NMUH on it s ro le 

in  t he reconf igurat ion o f  London NHS services: specif ically t o  

conf irm  w het her  it  w ill adhere t o  recom m endat ions em anat ing 

f rom  t he Darzi review . 
 
Agreed: That  t he m inut es o f  t he m eet ing held  on t he 19

t h
 Novem ber w ere 

approved. 
 
 

LC14. TO RECEIVE EVIDENCE FROM HARINGEY TPCT  

 

Barnet, Enfield & Haringey MHT 

The Panel not ed t he let t er  t hat  had been sent  by t he TPCT regard ing t he 

MHT’s app licat ion for  foundat ion t rust  st at us.  Th is out lined t he consensus 

am ongst  Barnet , Enf ield  and Har ingey PCTs, as w ell as Barnet , Enf ield  and 

Har ingey Councils, t o  not  support  t he app licat ion due t o  a num ber 

operat ional and m anagem ent  concerns. 

 

North Middlesex University Hospital 

Alt hough no w r it t en conf irm at ion had been received, t he Panel heard t hat  

t he TPCT had m et  w it h  t he NMUH t o  d iscuss it s proposals for  foundat ion 

t rust  st at us.  It  w as repor t ed t hat  t he TPCT had no out st and ing concerns 

and w ould be support ing t he NMUH applicat ion for  foundat ion t rust  

st at us. 
 

LC15. REVIEW CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS  

 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - FOUNDATION TRUST APPLICATIONS (NORTH 

MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL & BEH MENTAL HEALTH TRUST) 

WEDNESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2007 
 

Barent, Enfield & Haringey MHT 
 
• The Panel heard t hat  all Barnet , Enf ield  & Har ingey PCTs and Adult  

Services heads had m et  t o  d iscuss t he BEH MHT applicat ion.  The 

concerns w hich w ere h igh light ed in t he let t er  w ere evident ly long 

st and ing hence t he inab ilit y o f  t he com m ission ing services t o  support  

t he app licat ion. 
 
• The let t er  raised a num ber o f  concerns am ong t he Panel.  First ly, g iven 

t he ser iousness and long st anding nat ure o f  t he concerns, t he Panel 

w ere anxious as t o  w hy com m ission ing aut hor it ies had not  m ade t hese 

apparent  before.  Secondly, t he Panel w as concerned t hat  t he let t er 

w ould  appear t o  ind icat e t hat  relat ionsh ip  bet w een t he TPCT and t he 

MHT is not  as good as it  should  be. 

 

• The Panel heard f rom  represent at ives Adult  Services represent at ives 

w ho indicat ed t hat  it  w as aw are t hat  t he MHT w as not  per form ing w ell 

against  som e key per form ance indicat ors and w as act ively w orking w it h 

t hem  t o  address t h is shor t fall in  per form ance.  
 
• The Panel also heard f rom  t he MHT Pat ient  and Public Involvem ent  

Forum  w ho ind icat ed t hat  w hilst  t hey w ere aw are o f  som e of  t he 

d if f icu lt ies t he MHT faced, it  w ould  like t o  seek fur t her  clar if icat ion 

regard ing som e of  t he concerns raised.   Represent at ives also voiced 

concerns on t he process and t im ing w hich feedback on t he foundat ion 

t rust  app licat ion w ould  be t aken should t he MHT applicat ion be delayed,  
 
• Given t he nat ure o f  t hese concerns, t he Panel w ere anxious t o  clar ify 

t he background and event s lead ing up t o  t h is let t er .  In  par t icu lar , t he 

Panel request ed t hat  t he TPCT be cont act ed t o  provide 1) fur t her  

clar if icat ion about  t he concerns t hat  have been raised by t he TPCT’s 2) 

w hat  act ion it  is t aking w it h  t he MHT t o  reso lve concerns 3) em phasise 

t he im port ance of  par t nersh ip  w orking across t he healt h  sect or . 
 
• The Panel not ed t hat  t he MHT had agreed t o  at t end t he m ain  Overview  

and Scrut iny Com m it t ee in  February 2008 t o  repor t  back on t he 

foundat ion t rust  consu lt at ion f ind ings.  It  w as not ed t hat  t h is w ould 

provide a fur t her  m echanism  t o  clar ify t he posit ion o f  t he MHT. 
 
Agreed: That  t he Panel w r it e t o  t he TPCT t o  obt ain  fur t her  in form at ion 

about  it s concerns for  t he MHT applicat ion for  foundat ion t rust  

st at us and t o  clar ify it s posit ion regard ing it s fu t ure support  for  t he 

app licat ion.  
 
Agreed: That  t he Panel w r it e t o  BEH MHT t o  conf irm  t he posit ion o f  t he 

current  consu lt at ion process and on fut ure p lans for  t he subm ission 

o f  t he foundat ion t rust  app licat ion.  
 
Agreed: The Panel ind icat ed t hat  it  w ould  w it hho ld com m ent s and 

suggest ions on BEH MHTs applicat ion for  foundat ion t rust  st at us 

unt il fu r t her  clar if icat ion had been received f rom  bot h  t he TPCT and 

t he MHT around t he nat ure o f  out st and ing concerns. 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - FOUNDATION TRUST APPLICATIONS (NORTH 

MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL & BEH MENTAL HEALTH TRUST) 

WEDNESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2007 
 

 

North Middlesex University Hospital 

• The Panel not ed t he br ief ing paper h igh light ing t he m ain  issues t o 

consider  for  t he NMUH applicat ion for  foundat ion t rust  st at us.  The 

Panel not ed t hat  t h is w as t he t h ird  app licat ion for  foundat ion t rust  

st at us t hat  it  had considered and it s view s w ere already on record 

regard ing o t her  local app licat ions it  had received f rom  NHS t rust s.  The 

Panel agreed t hat  t he view s and op in ions form ed in  t hese previous 

review s should  be used t o  prepare and develop t he repor t  fo r  t he 

NMUH.  Th is repor t  shou ld  go t o  fu ll Overview  & Scrut iny Com m it t ee for  

w ider  d iscussion. 

 

Agreed: That  a repor t  on t he NMUH applicat ion for  Foundat ion Trust  st at us 

be produced and subm it t ed t o  t he m ain  Overview  & Scrut iny 

Com m it t ee on t he 10
t h
 January.   

 
Cllr Gideon Bull 

 

Chair 

 

 


